
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR 
 

 
1010 Hurley Way, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95825 
(916) 263-6000 
Fax (916) 263-6042 

CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PACIFIC RACING ASSOCIATION 
Golden Gate Fields 
Albany, California 

 
Report of the Board of Stewards 
To the California Horse Racing Board 

 

Honorable Edmund G. Brown Jr., Governor 
Honorable David Israel, Chairman 

Honorable Charles Winner, Vice Chairman 
Honorable Steve Beneto, Member 

      Honorable Jesse H. Choper, Member 
Honorable Bo Derek, Member 

Honorable George Krikorian, Member 
Honorable Richard A. Rosenberg, Member 

                                      Jacqueline Wagner, Assistant Executive Director 
                                                  

Report for the period Wednesday, December 11, 2013 through Sunday, December 15, 2013. 
 

Wednesday 
12-11-131 DUTY STEWARD 

Steward Darrell McHargue was present to oversee the entry and 
declaration process.  

 
Thursday 
12-12-131  CAL-BRED REPORT 
 The Cal-bred race for maiden fillies and mares, three years old and  
 older, one mile, claiming $14,000-$16,000., failed to fill.  
 
12-12-132  DECLARATIONS  
         2nd race:  #8 SEEKING THE STITCH     (Tr. Joe Brook)                sick  
     Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:$     440.50 
         3rd race:  #1 DISTORT THIS  (Tr. Eric Guillot)                sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:$     177.00 
     #7 JAYLO MARINI  (Tr. John Martin)       sick 
     Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:$     410.16 
         5th race:  #5 SIDEPOCKET LOU (Tr. Dale Raymond)        unsound 
     Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer REFUND:$   2740.35 



      
 12-12-133   VOIDED CLAIMS 

On Sunday, December 8, 2013, the claim submitted for MADDIE MOO in 
the eighth race  by Trainer Jerry Hollendorfer, was voided as State Vet 
Forrest Franklin, DVM reported the two year old filly was unsound and 
placed on the Vets list. MADDIE MOO was re turned to Clifford DeLima’s 
barn. 
 
Two claims were voided today after Dr. Franklin reported the horses 
were unsound and placed on the Vet’s List. POSSE POWER was returned 
to the Frank Lucarelli barn following the third race for being unsound 
and BOBGEEPERS was returned to Jerry Hollendorfer’s barn following 
the sixth race, unsound. 

      
12-12-134     ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
        GGF        1191    $ 452,106.60 
      NCOT      1443    $ 461,380.70 
      SCOT               $ 303,222.00 
           Out of State        $ 878,213.68 
     TOTAL               $1,824,522.48 
 
Friday 
12-13-131 CAL-BRED REPORT  
  The Cal-bred race for maidens, three years old and older, one mile,  
  claiming $14,000-$16,000., failed to fill. 
 
12-13-132 DECLARATIONS - REFUNDS 
  2nd race: #1 FOREVER ROARS  (Tr. Clifford DeLima)                sick  
      Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer  REFUND: $ 69.60 
  8th race: #1 BIG MOMMA C  (Tr. Jedd Josephson)     lame 
      Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer   REFUND: $    94.70 
     
12-13-133 INQUIRY – DISQUALIFICATION – 2ND RACE 

The Stewards posted the Inquiry sign following the second race for a 
review of the  stretch run involving #4 MARK A STAR (Jockey – Juan 
Hernandez) second and #9  BILBAO (Jockey – Diego Sanchez) who 
finished fourth. 
 
After considering the patrol judges report, interviewing the riders 
involved and  reviewing the video, the Stewards decided unanimously 
to disqualify #4 MARK A STAR from second to fourth.  
 
The video shows #4 MARK A STAR, while being guided out from 
behind horses, bore out from a left handed whip, bumped and 
impeded #9 BILBAO near the 1/16  pole, preventing the latter from 
finishing where she might had the incident not occurred. 

 
  Original order of finish: 5 – 4 – 3 – 9 – 2 – 7 – 6 – 8 
  Official order of finish: 5 – 3 – 9 – 4 – 2 – 7 – 6 - 8 
   
 
 
 



12-13-134 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
        GGF      1015     $ 183,797.30  
      NCOT      1535    $ 555,129.50 
      SCOT         $ 298,832.90 
           Out of State          $ 928,268.05 
     TOTAL                  $1,966,027.75  
 
Saturday 
12-14-131 CAL-BRED REPORT 
  The Cal-bred race for three year olds and older, claiming $6,250., one  
  mile was used open with ten starters. 
 
12-14-132 DECLARATIONS - REFUNDS 
  4th race: #13 HOT TUB (Tr. Roger Hansen)   also eligible 
     Stewards       REFUND: $     19.90 
  5th race: #14 MARV  (Tr. Bryce Gale)              also eligible 
      Stewards    REFUND: $     404.90 
  8th race: #7 OAK KYE WHY  (Tr. Ed Moger)                 sick 
      Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell  REFUND: $   815.70 
  9th race: #13 ROGUE STATUS    (Tr. Salvador Naranjo)      also eligible 
      Stewards     REFUND: $       69.00 
      #14 STRETCH HOME   (Tr. Jim Penney)   also eligible 
      Stewards     REFUND: $     131.30 
  10th race: #9 WHISKEYONTHEHOUSE     (Tr. Frank Lucarelli)        sick 
       Examining Veterinarian Diane Isbell REFUND: $      71.90 
 
12-14-133 RULING NO.41 - OWNER SHAWN MARCIA KENNEDY (13GG0149) 
   Owner SHAWN MARCIA KENNEDY, having failed to respond  
  to written notice to appear before the Board of Stewards at Golden  
  Gate Fields on or before December 13, 2013, is hereby suspended 
   for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (Failure 
   to Appear) pending an appearance at a hearing before the Board 
   of Stewards to answer charges alleging violation of CHRB rule  
  #1876 (Financial Responsibility). 
 
  The above ruling was issued as Ms. Kennedy failed to appear for a  
  hearing regarding a financial complaint filed against her by Trainer 

Steven Howard alleging an overdue training bill totaling $19,655.78. 
 
12-14-134 RULING NO.42 – JOCKEY JUAN HERNANDEZ 

Jockey JUAN HERNANDEZ who rode MARK A STAR in the 
second race at Golden Gate Fields on Friday December 13, 2013 
is suspended seven (7) racing days (December 27, 28, 29, 2013,  
January 1, 2, 3 and 4, 2014) for altering course without sufficient  
clearance in the stretch and causing interference resulting in the 
disqualification of his mount from second to fourth. A violation of  
California Horse Racing Board Rule #1699 (d) & (f) (Riding Rules 
Careless Riding). 
 
The foregoing ruling was issued after Mr. Hernandez and the Stewards 
reviewed the  video of the second race. 
Mr. Hernandez acknowledged he erred when he angled out around 
horses and bumped and impeded a rival. 



The seven day suspension was imposed as this is Mr. Hernandez’ third 
infraction within the last sixty days.  

 
12-14-135 PEGGIE C. HANFORD (13GG0139) 

A formal hearing was held this morning for Ms. Hanford, who has been 
charged with alleged violations of California Horse Racing Board rules 
#1843 (a) (d), #1887 (a) and #1859.5. 
 
Present for the hearing, in addition to the Stewards, were Ms. Hanford, 
Owner Juan Moya, California Horse Racing Board Investigators Mike 
Bridges and Louis Quezada,  who presented the case. CSR Christine 
Niccoli recorded the proceedings. 
 
According to the complaint the official urine sample #F10910 taken on 
October 6, 2013 at the Fresno County Fair from the horse “WILLIE 
DASHER” contained 974 pg/ml of Clenbuterol. “WILLIE DASHER” 
finished first in the second race on October 6, 2013.  Ms. Hanford was 
the trainer of record and Mr. Moya is the owner. The hearing was 
concluded after oral and documentary evidence was presented.  
 

12-14-136 OBJECTION – NO CHANGE – FIRST RACE 
The Stewards posted the Objection sign following the first race at the 
request of Jockey Abel Cedillo who finished third on #5 MIZ 
STRAWBERRY DEE. Mr. Cedillo lodged a claim of foul against #8 
GLOBAL WARMING (Jockey – Russell Baze) the  winner, alleging 
interference in the stretch. 
 
After interviewing the riders involved and reviewing the video, the 
Stewards decided unanimously to make the original order of finish 
official.  The video shows MIZ STRAWBERRY DEE (Jockey – Abel 
Cedillo) actually initiated the  minor contract. 

 
12-14-137 OBJECTION – NO CHANGE – FOURTH RACE 

The Objection sign was posted as Jockey Jorge Espitia, who rode #11 
JIMMENY CREEK (fifth) lodged a claim of foul against #12 TARAMO 
(jockey –Isaias Enriquez), the winner. 
 
After checking the Patrol Judges report, interviewing the riders 
involved and reviewing the video, the Stewards decided unanimously 
to make no change in the original order of finish as there was nothing 
to warrant a disqualification.   
 

12-14-138  ATENDANCE & HANDLE 
        GGF      1829     $ 440,228.40 
      NCOT       2712   $1,013,367.40  
      SCOT          $ 537,605.00 
           Out of State         $1,201,332.40 
     TOTAL                  $3,192,553.20 
 
Sunday 
12-15-131 CAL-BRED REPORT 
  The Cal-bred race for fillies and mares, three years old and older,  
  claiming $14,000.-$16,000., failed to fill. 



 
12-15-132 DECLARATIONS - REFUNDS 

1st race: #5 ROYAL DREAM  (Tr. Ed Moger Jr.)       sick 
 Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer   REFUND: $    399.64 
3rd race: #5 INVISIBLE HEAT (Tr. Terri Eaton)  injured 
 Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer  REFUND: $     252.60 
6th race: #7 IN A WINE TIZZY (Tr. John Martin)  injured 

Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer   REFUND: $     205.20 
7th race: #4 TIZANNETTE (Tr. Sheldon Paldanius)       sick 
 Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer   REFUND: $     171.00 
9th race: #5 SILVER N’BRASS (Tr. Ed Moger, Jr.)       sick 
 Examining Veterinarian Sara Sporer    REFUND: $     310.50 

 
12-15-133 RULING NO.43 – REFER 12-14-135 (Hanford) 

Acting on a report from the University of California at Davis Maddy 
Laboratories, the official Laboratory for the California Horse Racing  
Board, that the post race urine sample #F10910 taken from the horse 
WILLIE DASHER, winner of the second race at the Fresno District Fair 
on Sunday, October 6, 2013 contained the unapproved substance 
Clenbu terol, it is hereby ordered that WILLIE DASHER be disqualified 
from all purse monies earned and deemed unplaced in accordance with 
California Horse Racing Board rule #1859.5 (Disqualification Upon 
Positive Test Finding). 
 
It is further ordered that all purse monies ($4,450.00) earned or 
awarded to owner Juan H. Moya, trainer Peggie Hanford and jockey 
Cruz Mendez be returned to the Paymaster of Purses for redistribution 
pursuant to California Horse Racing Board rule #1760 (Purse Award or 
Prize to be Withheld). 

 
   The revised order of finish is as follows: 
   1st – Z BEST CONTENDER 
   2nd – TRANS SONIC 
   3rd – EL KORITA 
   4th – ALL JOCK 
 

All records are ordered changed to reflect this ruling. In accordance 
with California Horse Racing Board rule #1956 (Race Declared Official) 
this ruling shall not affect the pari-mutuel payoffs. 
 
The Stewards issued the foregoing ruling as a result of the formal 
hearing held  yesterday (12/14/13) regarding the positive test 
(Clenbuterol) result on the urine taken from WILLIE DASHER following 
the second race at the Fresno County Fair on Sunday, October 6, 
2013.  
 

12-15-134 LATE DECLARATION – 7TH RACE 
  #10 CHARMING TOPPER (Tr. Genaro Vallejo) unseated Jockey William  
  Antongeorgi III in the starting gate and injured herself. The horse  
  ambulance was called on to give CHARMING TOPPER a ride home.  
  Jockey Antongeorgi III was not injured. The refund amounted to  
  $23,146.15. 
 



12-15-135 ATTENDANCE & HANDLE 
        GGF      2299     $ 422,212.70 
      NCOT       2180    $ 700,790.90 
      SCOT         $ 505,010.00 
           Out of State        $1,000,696.24 
     TOTAL                 $2,628,709.84 

 
 
 

W  E  E  K  L  Y          S  U  M  M  A  R  Y 
 
ATTENDANCE REPORT  - The full Board of Stewards was in attendance each 
racing day during this reporting period for both morning business and the afternoon 
racing program.   

 
VETERINARIAN RECOMMENDED SCRATCHES 

Date Race No. Horse Trainer Reason Vet Refund 
12-12-13 2 8 SEEKING THE STITCH Brook Sick Sporer      $440.50 
12-12-13 3 1 DISTORT THIS Guillot Sick Sporer      $177.00 
12-12-13 3 7 JAYLO MARINO Martin Sick Sporer      $410.16 
12-12-13 5 5 SIDEPOCKET LOU Raymond Unsound Sporer    $2740.35 
12-13-13 2 1 FOREVER ROARS DeLima Sick Sporer        $69.60 
12-13-13 8 1 BIG MOMMA C Josephson Lame Sporer        $94.70 
12-14-13 4 13 HOT TUB Hansen Also Eligible Stewards        $19.90 
12-14-13 5 14 MARV Gale Also Eligible Stewards      $404.90 
12-14-13 8 7 OAK KYE WHY Moger Sick Isbell      $815.70 
12-14-13 9 13 ROGUE STATUS Naranjo Also Eligible Stewards        $69.00 
12-14-13 9 14 STRETCH HOME Penney Also Eligible Stewards      $131.30 
12-14-13 10 9 WHISKEYONTHEHOUSE Lucarelli Sick Isbell        $71.90 
12-15-13 1 5 ROYAL DREAM Moger Sick Sporer      $399.64            
12-15-13 3 5 INVISIBLE HEAT Eaton Injured Sporer      $252.60 
12-15-13 6 7 IN A WINE TIZZY Martin Injured Sporer      $205.20 
12-15-13 7 4 TIZANNETTE Paldanius Sick Sporer      $171.00 
12-15-13 7 10 CHARMING TOPPER Vallejo Injured – gate Stewards $23,146.15 
12-15-13 9 5 SILVER N’BRASS Moger, Jr. Sick Sporer      $310.50 

 
VETERINARY REPORT 
Euthanized / Died –  12-10-13 Disintermediate (Tr. Jedd Josephson) fractured 
right front pastern; training-Tapeta 
 12-15-13 Rock of Ages (Tr. Jack Steiner) fractured left front fetlock and  
 medial sesamoid; training - Tapeta 
Veterinarian’s List 
   There were twenty one (21) horses placed on the vet’s list: 
    Sick:   10   Injured:  3 
    Unsound: 7  Medication: 1 
   There were fifteen (15) horses removed from the vet’s list: 
    Sick:  8  Injured: 5   
    Unsound: 1  Bled: 1  
  
Shockwave Therapy:  There were no shockwave therapy treatments reported. 
 



 

 12/12 12/13 12/14 12/15 Week Meet 
ACCIDENTS 0 0 0 0 0 3 
CAL-BRED RACES 0 0 1 0 1 3 
CLAIMS 3 5 0 4 12 99 
DISQUALIFICATIONS 0 1 0 0 1 10 
INQUIRIES/OBJECTIONS 0 1 2 0 3 16 
REFUNDS 4 2 6 6 18 98 
RULINGS 0 0 2 1 3 43 
CLAIMS VOID 2 0 0 0 2 10 

 
 
WEEKLY ATTENDANCE & HANDLE SUMMARY FOR SATELLITE FACILITIES 

Anderson 85 $21,371.70  
Bakersfield 0 $0.00 
Bankers Casino 47 $12,042.40 
Eureka 0 $0.00 
Fresno   246 $68,830.80 
Fresno Club One 55 $29,949.50  
Monterey 177 $50,132.40  
Pleasanton 1138 $404,074.40  
Sacramento 975 $307,554.00  
San Jose 856 $296,252.10  
San Mateo 2154 $872,133.70  
Santa Rosa 602 $139,666.10  
Stockton 596 $204,699.70  
Tulare 187 $64,480.40  
Turlock 262  $72,696.10 
Vallejo 475      $177,511.10 
So. California  $1,644,669.90 
Out of State  $4,008,510.37  

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       Dennis Nevin, Steward 
 
 
       ________________________ 
       John Herbubeaux, Steward 
 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Darrel McHargue, Steward 
 

DN/BOS:cal    


	EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR
	CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD


